Health Commission City and County of San Francisco Resolution No. <u>24-01</u>

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GIFT OF \$15,750 FROM THE SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC HEALTH FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Foundation donated an in-kind gift in the amount of \$15,750 for the VCIN (Virtual Care Innovation Network) Program to the Department of Public Health (DPH); and

WHEREAS, The Health Commission had approved of the resolution previously in Resolution 22-25 on December 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, DPH is forwarding an amended version of Resolution 22-25 to the Health Commission for approval; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Foundation notified the Department of Public Health that the gift has been distributed to DPH; and

WHEREAS, The gift will be in the form of healthy snack and hygiene boxes to be distributed to people experiencing homelessness (PEH); and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Foundation provides gifts to entities that help low income and at-risk populations; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Health Commission authorizes the Department of Public Health to accept and expend an in-kind gift of up to fifteen thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$15,750) to help PEH; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the gift will be accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-201.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting on January 16, 2024, adopted the foregoing resolution.

Mark Morewitz, MSW Health Commission Executive Secretary